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M Gma” William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com>

Securing of loans against my home

William Finnerty <williamfinnertygalway@gmail.com> Wed, Jan 29, 2020 at 2:10 PM
To: "Clerk to the Northern Ireland Appeals Service Robert McNerlin (Ref: Case Number BE/6784/19/45/0)"
<appeals.service.belfast@communities-ni.gov.uk>

Cc: "First Minister of Northern Ireland Arlene Foster (Lawyer) LL.B. MLA"
<arlene.foster@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, arlene@arlenefoster.org.uk, Deputy First Minister of Northern Ireland
Minister for Health Michelle O'Neill MLA <michelle_oneill@hotmail.com>,
michelle.oneill@mla.niassembly.gov.uk, Claire Hanna MP <claire.hanna.mp@parliament.uk>, "Hanna, Claire
MLA" <claire.hanna@mla.niassembly.gov.uk>, Ruairi McMenamin <claire.hanna@co.niassembly.gov.uk>,
Belfast Housing Benefit Manager Colette McCorry <Colette.McCorry@nihe.gov.uk>, Tracy Gibb
<Tracey.Gibb@nihe.gov.uk>, Belfast Community Outreach Officer Ms Corrina Hogan
<Corrina.Hogan@dfcni.gov.uk>, NISSA Make The Call DWP GSI <makethecall@dfcni.gov.uk>, "Joanne
Gordon, Northern Ireland State Pension Credit Disputes Team" <Joanne.Gordon@nissa.gsi.gov.uk>, Radius
Housing Association Welfare Officer Cathy Jackson <Cathy.Jackson@radiushousing.org>, Radius Housing
Association Housing Manager John Cairnduff <john.cairnduff@radiushousing.org>, Radius Scheme Co-
ordinator Ina Ferguson <I.Ferguson@helmhousing.org>, |.Ferguson@radiushousing.org, "John McLean, Chief
Executive Officer of Radius Housing Association" <john.mclean@radiushousing.org>, "Psychiatric Nurse Helen
Elder at Wellbeing Mental Health Hub for Counselling (Woodstock Lodge, Belfast)" <helen.elder@hscni.net>,
Primary Care Talking Therapies and Wellbeing Hub Councillor Peter Pallin <peterpallin@gmail.com>,
"Common Mental Health Hub for Counselling (Belfast), Paris Number 501708, H&C Number 4867045144"
<enquiry.hscb@hscni.net>, "Yvonne McCambley, Secretary to Consultant Psychiatrist Dr Paul Bell, MB Bch
BAO, MD, FRCPsych" <yvonne.mccambley@belfasttrust.hscni.net>, Dr David Cheyne GP via Belfast
Reception 147 <Reception.147@ormeauparksurgery.gp.n-i.nhs.uk>, "Dr Michael McBride, Chief Medical
Officer, Northern Ireland Department of Health" <micheal.mcbride@health-ni.gov.uk>, "Lawyer Brendan M.
Glynn B.B.S., LL.B, Patrick Hogan & Co, Ballinasloe, County Galway, Republic of Ireland" <info@phogan.ie>,
"Chief Police Commissioner of An Garda Siochana (Republic of Ireland Police Force) Drew Harris"
<Commissioner@garda.ie>, Republic of Ireland Minister for Justice and Equality Charles Flanagan TD
<charles.flanagan@oir.ie>, "The Officer in Charge at Northern Ireland Justice Department, Case Ref:
COR/1248/2016" <private.office@justice-ni.x.gsi.gov.uk>, Northern Ireland PSNI Chief Constable Simon Byrne
<information@nipolicingboard.org.uk>, "Former UK Secretary of State for Justice, The Rt Hon David Gauke
MP" <gauked@parliament.uk>, UK Secretary of State for Justice Robert Buckland QC MP
<robert.buckland.mp@parliament.uk>, correspondence@attorneygeneral.gsi.gov.uk, UK Attorney General
Geoffrey Cox QC MP <coxg@parliament.uk>, William Finnerty Yahoo Account <newinngalway@yahoo.co.uk>,
Gerald Finnerty & Marjorie Dolan <margieandgerald@yahoo.ie>, Siobhan Tara Finnerty and Family
<siobhan510@bigpond.com>

To:

Mr Robert McNerlin

Clerk to the Appeals Service

The Appeals Service (Northern Ireland)
PO Box 2202

Belfast BT1 9YJ

Your Ref: BE/6784/19/45/0 (Pension Credit Appeal)
Dear Mr McNerlin,

RE: THE SECURING OF LOANS AGAINST MY HOME IN COUNTY GALWAY, REPUBLIC OF IRELAND

As you may know, it is stated on Page 3, Paragraph 5, of the Pension Credit "Decision Maker's
Decision/Determination” set of papers that: "The decision maker determined that the debt to Mr
Finnerty's brother and half-sister could not be considered as an encumbrance secured on this
property as it is not legally secured on the property.

A scanned copy of the "Decision Maker's Decision/Determination” set of papers in question can be
viewed at the following www location:
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http://www.humanrightsireland.com/AppealsServiceNorthernireland/11September2019/
RegisteredLetter.ntm

Some weeks ago | asked my brother (Mr Gerald Finnerty) and half-sister (Ms Marjorie Dolan) if they could
provide me with a written statement explaining why they did not have the loans they have provided me with
secured against my home in County Galway, as | had urged them to do at the time | started borrowing
money from them (which was around March 2007). In response, | have received a "To Whom It May
Concern Letter” from them, and a scanned copy of it can now be viewed at the following www location:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/GeraldFinnerty-MarjorieDolan/25December2019/Letter.htm

Although the Republic of Ireland law-firm of Patrick Hogan & Co has since indicated (last July) that they
can now secure the loans in question, the arrangement they offer requires me to have legal representation
in Northern Ireland. Please see a scanned copy of the Patrick Hogan & Co letter dated July 8th 2019 at:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/LawyerBrendanGlynn/9July2019/Letter.htm

As can be seen in the July 8th 2019 letter at the www address immediately above, the text includes the
following statement: "However, William will need to attend with a firm of Solicitors in Northern Ireland
for the purpose of witnessing his signature to the aforementioned documentation and for the
purpose of providing him with independent legal advice on the documentation. This requirement is
to ensure both parties to the transaction are aware of the irrevocable nature of same."

Please know that | am unable to meet the requirement of providing Patrick Hogan & Co with the particulars
of my solicitor in Northern Ireland on account of the fact that, despite my best efforts over a period of
several years, | have not been able to find a law-firm in Northern Ireland willing to take on my case.

Please also know that my more recent efforts to find legal representation in Northern Ireland include the
scanned copies of the three letters | sent through the registered post 1) to the former UK Secretary of State
for Justice The Rt Hon David Gauke MP, 2) UK Secretary of State for Justice Robert Buckland QC MP, and
3) UK Attorney General Geoffrey Cox QC MP, copies of which can be viewed at the three www addresses
immediately below.

1) Registered letter dated April 23rd 2019 to UK Secretary of State for Justice The Rt Hon David Gauke
MP:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/LordChancellorDavidGaukeMP/23April2019-RL/RegisteredLetter.html

2) Registered letter sent on September 16th 2019 to UK Secretary of State for Justice Robert Buckland QC
MP:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/UKSecretaryOfStateForJusticeRobertBuckland/16September2019/
RegisteredLetter.htm

3) Registered letter dated November 15th 2019 to UK Attorney General Geoffrey Cox QC MP:
http://www.humanrightsireland.com/UKAttorneyGeneralGeoffreyCox/15November2019/
RegisteredLetter.ntm

Information relating to earlier efforts of mine, and the extraordinary difficulties | have been having trying to
find legal representation -- which involved both the Northern Ireland Law Society and the Belfast Branch
of the Northern Ireland Law Centre -- during the period of approximately 21 months or so (i.e. July 2015
to April 2017) that | lived in Newry, can also be found in Section 1 of the letter | sent through the registered
post dated November 3rd 2018 to Consultant Psychiatrist Dr Paul Bell, a scanned copy of which can be
viewed at:

http://www.humanrightsireland.com/ConsultantPsychiatristDrPaulBell/3November2018/
RegisteredLetter.html

Should you feel it is appropriate, it would be much appreciated if you could please provide the members of
the Northern Ireland Appeal Panel/s who will be considering my appeals with copies of this email.

Please know that as yet, | do not have any Northern Ireland Appeals Service reference number for the
second Housing Benefit appeal | have requested from the Belfast Housing Executive in my letter to
Housing Manager Mrs Colette McCorry dated January 10th 2020, a scanned copy of which can be viewed
at:

http://www.humanrightsireland.com/BelfastHousingBenefitUnit/10January2020/Letter.htm

Yours sincerely,
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William Finnerty.

Web Site: http://www. human rightslreland.com

FACEBOOK Timeline:
https://www.facebook.com/william.finnerty.3

ATTACHED:

(Copy of To Whom It May Concern Letter)
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